City of Plymouth Zoning Board of Appeals

Regular Meeting Agenda
Thursday, April 7, 2022 — 7:00 p.m.
City Hall Commission Chambers & Online Zoom Webinar

City of Plymouth www.plymouthmi.gov
201 South Main Street Phone 734-453-1234
Plymouth, Michigan 48170 Fax 734-455-1892

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82291631675
Passcode: 103550
Webinar ID: 822 9163 1675

1) CALL TO ORDER
a) Roll Call

2) CITIZEN COMMENTS

3) APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
a) Approval of the March 3, 2022, regular meeting minutes

4) APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

5) OLD BUSINESS

6) NEW BUSINESS
a) Z22-02:712 Fairground, non-use variance for front yard setback along Joy
b) Z22-03: 170 Blunk, non-use variance for garage height

7) BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

8) REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE

9) ADJOURNMENT

Citizen Comments - This section of the agenda allows up to 3 minutes to present information or raise issues regarding items not on
the agenda. Upon arising to address the Commission, speakers should first identify themselves by clearly stating their name and
address. Comments must be limited to the subject of the item.

Persons with disabilities needing assistance should contact the City Clerk’s office at 734-453-1234 ext. 234 Monday through Friday
from 8:00 a.m. -4:30 p.m., at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. An attempt will be made to make reasonable accommodations.


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82291631675

City of Plymouth Strategic Plan 2022-2026

GOAL AREA ONE — SUSTAINABLE INFRASTRUCTURE

OBJECTIVES

1.
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Identify and establish sustainable financial model(s) for major capital projects, Old Village business district,
35™ District Court, recreation department, and public safety

Incorporate eco-friendly, sustainable practices into city assets, services, and policies; including more
environmentally friendly surfaces, reduced impervious surfaces, expanded recycling and composting
services, prioritizing native and pollinator-friendly plants, encouraging rain gardens, and growing a mature
tree canopy

Partner with or become members of additional environmentally aware organizations

Increase technology infrastructure into city assets, services, and policies

Continue sustainable infrastructure improvement for utilities, facilities, and fleet

Address changing vehicular habits, including paid parking system /parking deck replacement plan, electric
vehicle (EV) charging stations, and one-way street options

GOAL AREA TWO — STAFF DEVELOPMENT, TRAINING, AND SUCCESSION

OBJECTIVES
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Create a 5-year staffing projection

Review current recruitment strategies and identify additional resources
Identify/establish flex scheduling positions and procedures

Develop a plan for an internship program

Review potential department collaborations

Hire an additional recreation professional

Review current diversity, equity, and inclusion training opportunities
Seek out training opportunities for serving diverse communities

GOAL AREA THREE — COMMUNITY CONNECTIVITY

OBJECTIVES
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3.
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Engage in partnerships with public, private and non-profit entities

Increase residential/business education programs for active citizen engagement

Robust diversity, equity, and inclusion programs

Actively participate with multi-governmental lobbies (Michigan Municipal League, Conference of Western
Wayne, etc.)

GOAL AREA FOUR — ATTRACTIVE, LIVABLE COMMUNITY

OBJECTIVES
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Create vibrant commercial districts by seeking appropriate mixed-use development, marketing transitional
properties, and implementing Redevelopment Ready Communities (RRC) practices

Improve existing and pursue additional recreational and public green space opportunities and facilities for
all ages

Develop multi-modal transportation plan which prioritizes pedestrian and biker safety

Improve link between Hines Park, Old Village, Downtown Plymouth, Plymouth Township, and other
regional destinations

Maintain safe, well-lit neighborhoods with diverse housing stock that maximizes resident livability and
satisfaction

Modernize and update zoning ordinance to reflect community vision

Implement Kellogg Park master plan




City of Plymouth

Zoning Board of Appeals

Regular Meeting Minutes
Thursday, March 3, 2022 - 7:00 p.m.

City of Plymouth www.plymouthmi.gov
201 S. Main Phone 734-453-1234
Plymouth, Michigan 48170-1637 Fax 734-455-1892

1. CALLTO ORDER
Chair Joe Elliott called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Present: Chair Elliott, Vice Chair Jim Burrows, Members Mike Devine, Dave Latawiec, Mike Pappas
Also present: Assistant Community Development Director Greta Bolhuis

2. CITIZENS COMMENTS
There were no citizen comments.

3. APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES
Burrows offered a motion, seconded by Pappas, to approve the minutes of the December 2, 2021 meeting.

There was a roll call vote.
Yes: Burrows, Devine, Latawiec, Pappas, Elliott
MOTION PASSED 5-0

4. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
Burrows offered a motion, seconded by Pappas, to approve the agenda for March 3, 2022.

There was a roll call vote.
Yes: Burrows, Devine, Latawiec, Pappas, Elliott
MOTION PASSED 5-0

5. ELECTION OF OFFICERS
Devine nominated Elliott for the position of Zoning Board of Appeals Chair for calendar year 2022. There
were no other nominations.

There was a roll call vote.
Yes: Burrows, Devine, Latawiec, Pappas, Elliott
MOTION PASSED 5-0

Devine nominated Burrows for the position of Zoning Board of Appeals Vice Chair for calendar year 2022.
There were no other nominations.

There was a roll call vote.
Yes: Burrows, Devine, Latawiec, Pappas, Elliott
MOTION PASSED 5-0



6. OLD BUSINESS
There was no old business.

7. NEW BUSINESS
a. Z22-01-190 Hamilton, non-use variance for front yard setback for covered porch and bedroom addition

Lisa Vendittelli presented her case and builder Jacob Rizer was in attendance to answer any questions. The
applicant explained that she wanted to keep the character of the home while expanding the front room to
accommodate a larger, usable bedroom.

Citizen Comments
There were no citizen comments.

Board Comments

Board members discussed the proposed project and commented that, while the covered porch addition might
be acceptable, the bedroom addition could be placed elsewhere on the home without a variance. They
explained their decision couldn’t be about the circumstances and situations of the property owner but must
be about the property itself.

Motion
Devine offered a motion, seconded by Burrows, to approve a variance of 6.3’ of the south corner of the porch
and 6.9’ of the north corner of the proposed addition.

Findings of Fact
There is no practical difficulty.
The project does not warrant a variance.

There was a roll call vote.
No: Burrows, Devine, Latawiec, Pappas, Elliott
MOTION FAILED 5-0

b. ZBA Bylaws
The group reviewed the bylaws, which are a requirement of the Redevelopment Ready Communities.

Devine offered a motion, seconded by Burrows, to adopt the proposed ZBA bylaws as amended. The
amendments are as follows:

-Add “of 6” to page number footer

-Add “at a public hearing” to 2.E

-Correct section number in 4.E.8

-Add 5.G to say, “Variances expire if not acted upon in one year.”

-Add “will be drafted and” to 6.A after “regularly scheduled meetings”

-Change “if” to “whether” in 6.D

-Add language to give the applicant an option to postpone if fewer than five members are in attendance in

Section 6.D
-Change “two-thirds of the” to “four” in 6.F

Devine and Burrows agreed with the proposed amendments



There was a roll call vote.
Yes: Burrows, Devine, Latawiec, Pappas, Elliott
MOTION PASSED 5-0

8. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Members welcomed Dave Latawiec to the board.

Devine asked Bolhuis about training opportunities. She replied the group would likely train with Northville at
some point.

9. REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE
There were no reports or correspondence.

10. ADJOURNMENT
A motion to adjourn was offered at 7:37 p.m. by Burrows and seconded by Pappas.

There was a roll call vote.
Yes: Burrows, Devine, Latawiec, Pappas, Elliott
MOTION PASSED 5-0



City of Plymouth
Zoning Board of Appeals
Memorandum

City of Plymouth www.plymouthmi.gov
201 S. Main Phone 734-453-1234
Plymouth, Michigan 48170 Fax 734-455-1892

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals Commissioners

FROM: Greta Bolhuis, Assistant Community Development Director
DATE: March 29, 2022

RE: 712 Fairground, Non-Use Variance Request

Kristin McHale-Johnson, owner, is requesting a non-use variance to construct a rear and second
story addition in the front yard setback. The property is approximately 92 feet wide by 123 feet
deep. The property is approximately 11,326 square feet and is zoned R-1, Single Family
Residential.

Section 78-191 (o) states “The established front setback for structures within ... R-1 ... zoning
districts shall be at least 90 percent of the average front yard setback of surrounding
buildings.” A front yard setback along Joy Street of 14.4 feet is proposed. A variance of 3.6
feet is required for the proposed addition.

Please note that the construction drawings have been incorrectly labeled as having an 11’ 5”
front yard setback along Joy. The Building Official has field verified that the proposed front
yard setback is 14’ 5” (14.4’).

Should you have any questions regarding this agenda item, please contact me directly.
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RECEIVED
MAR 11 o

Z 22-02 712 Fairground
Front yard setback
ZBA Mtg 4171122

- CITY OF PLYMOUTH
N PR IMENSIONAL (NON-USE) VARIANCE APPLICATION

Community Development Department
201 S. Main Street Plymouth, MI 48170 Ph. 734-453-1234 ext. 232
Website: www.plymouthmi.gov

Type of Variance Request: DIMENSIONAL — Common regulations subject to dimensional (non-use)
variance requests: setbacks, signs, height, parking regulations, lot coverage, and bulk or landscaping
restrictions. Uniqueness: odd shape, small size, wetland, creek, natural features, big trees or slopes.

, . i _
112 F&mm/mwwf( Cal
Address of Propen@/ Date of Application
- i \ P
Kot Ml Jobworn.  oome
Applicant Name Property Owner
712 meyw’wwzp P«Q‘YWWWTQ\, M| 49’270
Address g @ity State Zip
kcﬁ DL\vnss-omz@qvmw['fcpw\ 24%-259-393)
Email ) Phone

Three Basic Functions of the ZBA:
1. Interpreting the zoning ordinance (text and map) and nonconforming situations.
2. Deciding appeals on administrative decisions, special land uses, or PUDs.
3. Granting variance requests.

Standards for Dimensional (Non-Use) Variance: Click here to see full ordinance language.
1. Ordinance unreasonably prevents the owner from using the property for what it is zoned
2. Variance will do substantial justice to the applicant, and the surrounding community
3. Problem is due to the unique circumstances of the property
4. Problem is not self-created
A quorum (3 members) is required for approval of all non-use variance requests.

The Zoning Board of Appeals meets the first Thursday of each month at 7:00PM. The completed
application and necessary/applicable plans must be filed with a fee of $250.00 for single family projects
or $500.00 for multi-family and non-residential. Visit the City’s website for submittal deadlines and
meeting dates: Zoning Board of Appeals. Submit ten (10) hardcopies of the application and plans
including but not limited to survey, plot map, building plans, and photos. One complete digital set of
application materials shall be submitted on a flashdrive or emailed to mailto:plans@plymouthmi.gov
(maximum file size is 100 MB).

The Zoning Board of Appeals will not accept incomplete applications. Signature of property owner and
applicant, as well as notarization is required for every application. There are notaries located in City
Hall. The Community Development Department has the right to remove an item from the agenda due to
incompleteness.

1 Effective Date: 4/14/2021



* Article and Section of the Zoning Ordinance for which an appeal or variance is being requested:

SeeHen 76150

1{We) hereby appeal to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance to: w 'bag MWP
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ekJ«wvof wdoﬂ%mﬂv el We ant s o oo Lt amd e W 4’%
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Jrtectinae wt aw oW a v Lot Description of Property
Current zoning classification: M J/thm%

Current use of structure(s) on premises: O(PMWW\/(\/)L Wv\/ﬁo/
Is it a corner or interior lot? Cerro

Size and area of lot: ""7'2' * (',Z%. [[,%ZQS;{:}

Total square footage of existing main structure(s): ! ;?)SB

Total square footage of accessory structure(s): 57k

Existing lot coverage (percentage) of all buildings and structures: 177 ‘7”
o 2

Height of existing main and/or accessory structures:

Description of Proposed Structures

¥ t [ t, o d e
Dimensions and area of structure or addition to be constructed: L X~ “l[lﬂﬁq L b %D~ Zé?p

i
Front yard setback after completion (measured from property line): | 45

t
Rear yard setback after completion (measured from property line): 46

Side yard setback after completion (measured from property line): 29

;
Height of proposed structure: Zq

Lot coverage (percentage} after completion: [7 )

Residential Only: Floor Area Ratio (FAR}) after completion (shall not exceed 0.4):

[ A scaled drawing or boundary survey depicting the above information.

2 Effective Date: 4/14/2021



Please answer all of the following questions as they relate to the requested variance, use additional sheets
as necessary:
1. What are the hardships to preventing compliance with the ordinance? Are these hardships an

exception or unique to the property compared to other properties in the neighborhood/City?

The opigtng cpcond Aben MWWMCMW%WW&Q
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2. What effect w1]1 the Varlance havegn nei ghbgjrmg properties? Will the variance alter the essentlal

character of the area? W W‘UMQ@Q mmaul, ,@ecﬂ\www ba‘e %ﬁ%wd /Atﬁg zéva%}(/
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e .

3. Isthe hg'dshm which prevents you froni complying with tga ordinance self-1mposed"0H0w di
" the hardship come about? (NOTE: The ZBA has generally found that purely aesthetic
| consideration and self-created hardships are unacceptable grounds for a variance.)
The _Q\Mmmmwwmwwﬂtmw QMiﬁW&
e i e itzan ) of ol Dorvse cﬁQWmew’%wﬁwwn thhe
1% 2 J%M% MmkanWuWMgw
Luwm Dockelen_.

4. Why the propetty could not be reasonably used for the purposes permitted in that zone? ___
’V!mew Mhmmw Anmny W soneitiadl, ornlf)
b urloins wind e sjitrie, oyuad oty bt olanning Do e
mbma,. upbwmpm»&«; .@rccwfﬂLVM E“Tarz Xfﬁ»tﬂpmmﬁ@ W
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I hereby depose and say that all the above statements and the statements contained in the papers submitted
herewith are true and correct:

) w / Sain e

Slgnature of Property Owner ¥ Signature of Applicant
k i
Subscribed and sworn before me this 8 day of Mﬂi’df\ , 2022
AMY ELIZABETH VANMALE Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN o . -

COUNTY OF WAYNE My Commission expires | 2025

My Commission Expires July 20, 2025

3 ' Effective Date: 4/11/2018
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PROJECT INFORMATION oresta
e ARCHITECTS LLC
OWNER KRISTIN JOHNSON
712 FAIRGROUND ST
TN GARGE PLYMOUTH, Mi 48170 FORESTAGROUP.COM
CODE 2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE Efjgﬁlﬂvﬁl'\ﬂgﬁf&
- 2015 MICHIGAN PLUMBING CODE B 248471 2900
e e S T 1 2015 MICHIGAN MECHANICAL CODE e
- 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
\ ICC/A117.1-2009 NQTE§
| e o 2075, TrPA oo
\ USE GROUP RESIDENTIAL (R)
ALL TRADES SHALL REVIEW AND HAVE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B §m2GS PRIORT0 BIDDING AND DURNG
CONSTRUCTION.
NOTES THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED WITH THE S.ECV.I:ESWFTEEPSSS|5|LSET;%FEJ$&T£\LNLIFG,
CONSTRUCTION CODES IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF PERMIT SUBMITTAL. CRANGS DETALS D
ALL ENGINEERS, CONTRACTORS, AND SUPPLIERS INVOLVED WITH THIS . |
PROJECT SHALL COMPLETE WITH THE SAME CODES, ISSUED AND SCHEDULES, WEEKLY UPDATES. AND
APPROVED CODE MODIFICATIONS, AND/OR LOCAL CONSTRUCTION PHOTOS OF THE PROJECT THROUGHOUT
| BOARDS OF APPEALS RULINGS AND WHEREVER REQUIRED, SHALL 6 AL FELD Ve ALL BTG
PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS CLEARLY DESCRIBING CONDITIONS & WEDIATELY NOTIFY
\, o COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN
G.C. SHALL PROVIDE ON-SITE STORAGE
/\ \ RESPONSIBLE CHARGE FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. FOR ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL
xgvalﬁgr:lTn_EVED DELIVERIES DURING CONSTRUCTION.
| / \ G.C. SHALL VERIFY WORK WITH LANDLORD LEASE AGREEMENT. SUBMITEED ELEoTRONIGALLY
, 11'-5"
1 WORK SHALL NOT COMMENCE PRIOR TO
\ ALL EQUIPMENT/MATERIAL CUT SHEETS AND SPECS SHALL BE INCLUDED RECEIPT OF ALL APPROVED PERIT(S),
AS PART OF THESE PLANS. IT IS THE GENERAL CONTRACTORS DONOT SCALE DRAVWINGS,
/ EEZI;CI)RI\IES[I)BILITY TO REVIEW AND DISTRIBUTE TO ALL TRADES AS coPvRGHTIY
NEW ADDITION /
EXISTING PJ‘?GOLA <
EXISTING| YENCE P ROJ ECT
20217
377 — | |
|
| JOHNSON RESIDENCE
| 712 FAIRGROUND ST
R PLYMOUTH, MI 48170
| | SEAL
B
\ DATE
06.08.2021
S |TE P L AN | NO. | DESCRIPTION |  DATE |
@ n | n
1/8 - 1 B O SUBMITTAL
SHEET NAME
SITE PLAN
SHEET #

T1
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ARCHITECTS LLC

FORESTAGROUP.COM
33532 FIVE MILE RD.
LIVONIA, MI 48154

P. 248.471.2900

NOTES

CO-ORDINATE ALL PLANS WITH
'‘CONSTRUCTION MANUAL.'

ALL TRADES SHALL REVIEW AND HAVE
ACCESS TO ENTIRE SET OF PLANS AND
SPECS PRIOR TO BIDDING AND DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

G.C. IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING,
REVIEWING, AND DISTRIBUTING ALL
DRAWINGS, DETAILS, AND

EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL SPECS.
G.C. SHALL PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION
SCHEDULES, WEEKLY UPDATES, AND
PHOTOS OF THE PROJECT THROUGHOUT
THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.
G.C. SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS & IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES.
G.C. SHALL PROVIDE ON-SITE STORAGE
FOR ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL
DELIVERIES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ALL REQUEST FOR INFORMATION MUST BE
SUBMITEED ELECTRONICALLY.

WORK SHALL NOT COMMENCE PRIOR TO
RECEIPT OF ALL APPROVED PERMIT(S).

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

COPYRIGHT 2019
FORESTA ARCHITECTS, LLC.

PROJECT

20217

JOHNSON RESIDENCE
712 FAIRGROUND ST
PLYMOUTH, Ml 48170

SEAL

DATE

12.03.2020

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

SUBMITTAL

SHEET NAME
ELEVATIONS
SHEET #
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CLECTRICAL NOTES

1 ALL ELECTRICAL TO BE BUILT TO CODE

LIGHTING  FIXTURES

NO. | QTY. DESC. MANUF. MODEL LAMP WATT
A 7 GENERIC LIGHTING BY OWNER T0 BE DECIDED BY | LED 60 W
FIXTURE OWNER
B’ 8 RECESSED BY OWNER T0 BE DECIDED BY | LED 52 W
DOWNLIGHT W/ SPEC OWNER
CLR TRIM
'C’ 3 SCONCE RESTROOM BY OWNER T0 BE DECIDED BY | LED
LIGHTING OWNER
D’ 1 CHANDELIER BY OWNER T0 BE DECIDED BY | LED
OWNER
XR' | 2 EXTERIOR GRADE BY OWNER T0 BE DECIDED BY | LED
SCONCE OWNER

LEGEND

RECESSED CAN LIGHT, MODEL TBD.

SINGLE LIGHT SWITCH, GANG WHERE APPLICABLE,TYP.

120V DUPLEX OUTLET

120V GFI DUPLEX OUTLET, EXTERIOR GRADE
FIXTURES WHERE APPLICABLE.

WALL SCONCE LIGHT FIXTURE, MODELS TBD.,
EXTERIOR GRADE FIXTURES WHERE REQ'D.
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SECOND FLOOR POWER PLAN

3/8"=1"-0"

CLECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

1. MATERIAL — GENERAL: ALL ELECTRICAL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, UNLESS NOTED AND SHALL BE
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE STANDARD UNLESS BETTER GRADE IS MENTIONED HEREIN, AND SHALL BEAR THE

UNDERWRITERS' LABORATORIES LABEL.

2. CODES & ORDINANCES: THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH, AND ALL WORK AND
MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS,
ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, AS WELL AS THE RULES AND STANDARDS OF THE NATIONAL BOARD OF FIRE
UNDERWRITERS, THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODES, THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC SAFETY CODE, A.LE.E. AND OSHA.
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS AND CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION FOR
WORK HEREIN SPECIFIED. THE COST OF SUCH PERMITS AND CERTIFICATES SHALL BE INCLUDED IN HIS BID
PROPOSAL.

4. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE EXISTING SITE AND SHALL EXAMINE TO HIS SATISFACTION, ALL
OF THE PHYSICAL CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT HIS CONTRACT PRICE. NO ADDITIONS TO HIS CONTRACT PRICE
WILL BE PERMITTED DUE TO IGNORANCE OF EXISTING CONDITIONS.

5. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLES TO MEET OSHA
REQUIREMENTS.

6. LIGHTING PANEL: LIGHTING PANEL SHALL BE 120 / 208 VOLT, 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE AND ALL BREAKERS
SHALL BE BOLTED TYPE. TWO AND THREE POLE BREAKERS SHALL BE COMMON TRIP. HANDLE TIES ARE NOT
ACCEPTABLE.

7. BUSSING: SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT ODD NUMBERED BREAKERS ARE ON THE LEFT SIDE AND EVEN
NUMBERED BREAKERS ARE ON THE RIGHT SIDE. CIRCUITS 1 AND 2, 3 AND 4, 5 AND 6, ETC. SHALL BE
ON PHASE A, B, AND C RESPECTIVELY. WITH THIS SEQUENCE MAINTAINED, THE INSIDE CABINET DOOR SHALL
HAVE A TYPEWRITTEN DIRECTORY IN FRAME UNDER CLEAR PLASTIC. PANEL BOARDS SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY SQUARE D, ITE, WESTINGHOUSE OR GENERAL ELECTRIC.

8. WIRING DEVICES, RECEPTACLES AND SWITCHES: SHALL BE 20 AMP, RATING COMMERCIAL SPECIFICATION
GRADE. HUBBELL OR AH&H, PASS & SEYMOUR OR EQUAL. ALL DEVICES IN KITCHEN AREA SHALL BE
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER TYPE.

9. ALL DEVICE PLATES TO BE STAINLESS STEEL, HUBBELL TYPE 302 OR EQUAL. PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF
DEVICES WHERE INDICATED ON PLANS.

10. LIGHTING FIXTURES: NEW FIXTURES — SHALL BE UNDERWRITERS LABEL AND BE OF A TYPE APPROVED
BY CITY INSPECTION AUTHORITIES. RECESSED FIXTURES INSTALLED IN FURRED SPACES SHALL BE CONNECTED

BY A MEANS OF FLEXIBLE CONDUIT AND "AF™ WIRE RUN TO A BRANCH CIRCUIT OUTLET BOX WHICH IS
INDEPENDENT OF THE FIXTURE.

11. CONDUIT: RIGID CONDUIT SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED OR SHERARDIZED. ELECTRIC METALLIC
TUBING SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED OR ELECTRO-GALVANIZED. ALL CONDUNS SHALL BE CONCEALED
WHERE POSSIBLE.

12. OUTLET BOXES: OUTLET BOXES AND COVER THEREFORE, IN GENERAL, SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR

SHERARDIZED ONE PIECE KNOCKOUT TYPE. LIGHTING FIXTURE OUTLETS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 3/8”
FIXTURE STUDS AND PLASTER RINGS. OUTLET BOXES FOR WIRING DEVICES, I.E. SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES,
ETC. SHALL BE 4" SQUARE MINIMUM, FITTED WITH DEVICE COVER TO SUIT. OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE
FASTENED BY MEANS OF SCREWS OR SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY MEANS OF APPROVED HANGERS. FIXTURES
SUPPORTING OUTLET BOXES TO BE SUPPORTED FROM BUILDING STRUCTURE, NOT CEILING.

15. WIRE AND CABLE: WIRES AND CABLE SHALL BE INSULATED COPPER WIRE WITH FIRE RESISTANT OUTER
COVERING. T SHALL BE PROPERLY CODED WITH WHITE NEUTRAL, ACCORDING TO THE N.E.C. SIZES THROUGH
NO. 10 AWG SHALL BE TYPE "TW", SIZE NO. 8 AWG AND LARGER SHALL BE TYPE "THW." WIRE SMALLER
THAN NO. 12 AWG SHALL NOT BE USED.

14. PROVIDE RACEWAY SYSTEM FOR TELEPHONE, SECURITY AND TELEVISIONS UP TO ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS.
ALL WIRE AND INSTRUMENTS SHALL BE BY THE OWNER.

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SEE THAT ALL NECESSARY CUTTING IN WALLS AND FLOORS IS NEATLY AND
CAREFULLY DONE AND REPAIRED IN AN APPROVED AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER.

16. SHOULD ANY FIELD CONDITIONS PREVENT THE RUNNING OF CONDUIT, ETC., AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS,
THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO MAKE ANY MINOR DEVIATIONS THEREFORM, AS DETERMINED BY THE
ARCHITECT WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST.

17. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH THAT OF OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS
ON THE JOB.

18. ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE CONCEALED WHEREVER POSSIBLE, EXPOSED CIRCUITS SHALL BE PAINTED
COLOR AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.

19. ALL FUSIBLE AND NON-FUSIBLE DISCONNECTS SHALL BE HEAVY DUTY TYPE, NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE OR

NEMA 3R (WEATHERPROOF), EACH OF A HORSEPOWER OR CURRENT RATING FOR THE SPECIFIED SERVICE
INDICATED ON THE PLANS.

20. MOTOR STARTERS: PROVIDE AND FOR ALL SINGLE PHASE MOTORS, MANUAL TYPE STARTERS WITH
THERMAL OVERLOAD PROTECTION AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE AND INSTALL FOR ALL THREE PHASE MOTORS,
MAGNETIC, ACROSS—THE-LINE TYPE STARTERS. THREE PHASE STARTERS FOR AUTOMATICALLY CONTROLLED
MOTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH "START — STOP™ PUSH BUTTONS IN COVER, OR WITH REMOTE
PUSHBUTTONS IF SO INDICATED ON PLANS. VERIFY AUXILLARY CONTACT AND ETC. REQUIRED WITH
MECHANICAL CONTROL SUBCONTRACTORS. STARTERS SHALL BE COMBINATION TYPE WHEREVER DISCONNECT
SWITCHES ARE REQUIRED.

21. NAMEPLATES: EQUIPMENT FOLLOWING SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH ENGRAVED BAKELITE NAMEPLATES:
MOTOR STARTERS, DISCONNECT SWITCHES. PLASTIC TYPE NOT APPROVED.

22. ON COMPLETION OF ELECTRICAL WORK, THE INSTALLATION SHALL BE ENTIRELY FREE FROM GROUNDS
AND SHORT CIRCUITS. ALL CIRCUITS SHALL BE RUNG OUT, AND PROPERLY TICKETED.

25. ALL CONTROL WIRING FOR H.V.A.C. SYSTEM SHALL BE BY OTHERS.

24. TIMESWITCH: TIME SWITCH SHALL BE SYNCHRONOUS MOTOR TYPE WITH BYPASS AND OMITTING DEVICES
WHICH SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY SANGAMA, TORK OR APPROVED EQUAL.

25. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE AGAINST MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DEFECTS OF ANY OR
ALL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, AND WORKMANSHIP COVERED BY THESE SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL MAKE
GOOD, REPAIR OR REPLACE, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, ANY DEFECTIVE EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL OR WORK OR
PART WHICH MAY SHOW [TSELF WITHIN A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF WORK.
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CAVITY INSULATION R19

1/2" GYP. BOARD

CAVITY INSULATION R19

VINYL SIDING

FINISH GRADE

1/2" GYP. BOARD
INTERIOR FINISH

2X10 JOIST

8" CONCRETE WALL
w/ #5 BARS @24” 0.C.

EACH WAY w/ #5
HOOKED DOWELS INTO
SPREAD FOOTING

CONCRETE SLAB REINFORCED W/6X6,
W14 X W1.4 WWM., ON 6ML. VISQUEEN
VAPOR BARRIER

O

o

WALL DETAIL

24" X 10" CONCRETE SPREAD

FOOTING w/ (2) #5 BARS
CONTINUOUS @ BOTTOM

1" — 1! _Oll
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City of Plymouth
Zoning Board of Appeals
Memorandum

City of Plymouth www.plymouthmi.gov
201 S. Main Phone 734-453-1234
Plymouth, Michigan 48170 Fax 734-455-1892

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals Commissioners

FROM: Greta Bolhuis, Assistant Community Development Director
DATE: March 29, 2022

RE: 170 Blunk, Non-Use Variance Request

Larry Quick, owner, is requesting a non-use variance to construct a new detached garage that
exceeds the maximum height allowance. The property is 51.9 feet wide by 124.2 feet deep. The
property is 6,446 square feet and is zoned R-1, Single Family Residential.

Section 78-260 (8) states “No detached accessory building in any residential district shall
exceed 1% stories or 15 feet in height.” A garage height of 16.83 feet is proposed. A variance
of 1.83 feet is required.

Should you have any questions regarding this agenda item, please contact me directly.
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Z 22-03 170 Blunk
Garage height
ZBA Mtg 4171122

RECEIVED

UAR 1 HISFENSIONAL (NON-USE) VARIANCE APPLICATION

Y OF PLYMOUTH Community Development Department
confmumw peveLoPnlk S. Main Street Plymouth, MI 48170 Ph. 734-453-1234 ext. 232
Website: www.plymouthmi.gov

Type of Variance Request: DIMENSIONAL — Common regulations subject to dimensional (non-use)
variance requests: setbacks, signs, height, parking regulations, lot coverage, and bulk or landscaping
restrictions. Uniqueness: odd shape, small size, wetland, creek, natural features, big trees or slopes.

\Te  BLUNe D.lo 2022
Address of Property Date of Application
LARRS RV RUV\CE FaAM LYt TiBWET
Applicant Name Property Owner
V7o BLuMg FisiiolsTd, =\ AD\TD
Address City State Zip
I?Qg@zs:;‘? o leory ) igfggiw@g:) £ oo %[@'%‘2?}’@4’“@ Mo B LE
Email Phone

Three Basic Functions of the ZBA:
1. Interpreting the zoning ordinance (text and map) and nonconforming situations.
2. Deciding appeals on administrative decisions, special land uses, or PUDs.
3. QGranting variance requests.

Standards for Dimensional (Non-Use) Variance: Click here to see full ordinance language.
1. Ordinance unreasonably prevents the owner from using the property for what it is zoned
2. Variance will do substantial justice to the applicant, and the surrounding community
3. Problem is due to the unique circumstances of the property
4. Problem is not self-created
A quorum (3 members) is required for approval of all non-use variance requests.

The Zoning Board of Appeals meets the first Thursday of each month at 7:00PM. The completed
application and necessary/applicable plans must be filed with a fee of $250.00 for single family projects
or $500.00 for multi-family and non-residential. Visit the City’s website for submittal deadlines and
meeting dates: Zoning Board of Appeals. Submit ten (10) hardcopies of the application and plans
including but not limited to survey, plot map, building plans, and photos. One complete digital set of
application materials shall be submitted on a flashdrive or emailed to mailto:plans@plymouthmi.gov
(maximum file size is 100 MB).

The Zoning Board of Appeals will not accept incomplete applications. Signature of property owner and
applicant, as well as notarization is required for every application. There are notaries located in City
Hall. The Community Development Department has the right to remove an item from the agenda due to
incompleteness.

1 Effective Date: 4/14/2021



Articie and Section of the Zoning Ordinance for which an appeal or variance is being requested:
AETICLE YA - Serdion TR-2L0(B) Accestazt Bu [u=iNG
FEladT  Liri Tz Ta (Dl !

I (We) hereby appeal to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance to: l? ERNCE %ﬁﬂﬂéﬁ‘

| ~CAR $ARALE WITW A Miw 2- CAE LABALE. e e oF The MBW
GARRLE 15T MATEY Tue BNEIrGe BesiDeics 1N Dosithld AR TBETEE,
Tdv? BEpuiges TUAT Tie N JAZALE MAVE SUED DIpMEEsy TowT MATGY The

i at i) t AV [P - ) b, ¥
R Wi adt Wik Description om{)pe% VARIANCE Fom (0 To 12

Current zoning classification: =

Current use of structure(s) on premises; PiMbliz ALy EEbl PEMcer

Is it a corner or interior Iot? =&

Size and area of lot: %L% b |2, 1H = (bl D D

Total square footage of existing main structure(s): 18 &

Total square footage of accessory structure(s): Q%:S’F

Existing lot coverage (percentage) of all buildings and structures: Dt b A

. . . . )
Height of existing main and/or accessory structures: e "’%}”m

Description of Propoesed Structures

Dimensions and area of structure or addition to be constructed: PRo i

i
Front yard setback after completion (measured from property line): Z’%F@ﬁ

PN U
Rear yard setback after completion (measured from property line): e
AL s

Side yard setback after completion (measured from property line):

Height of proposed structure: [eta >t

. , Fay)
Lot coverage (percentage) after completion: ?\83 ,,% /’fé

S
]

Residential Only: Floor Area Ratio (FAR) aﬁ‘_er completion (shall not exceed 0.4): &l &4

m scaled drawing or boundary survey depicting the above information.

2 Effective Date: 4/14/2021



Pleasa answer all the following questions as they relate to the dimensional variance, use additional
sheets as necessary:

1. What are the practical difficulties preventing compliance with the ordinance? Are these practical

difficulties an exception or unique to the property compared to other properties in the City? (NOTE:

The ZBA cannot grant a variance because it is inconvenient or more expensive to build to ordinance

or solely to satisfy aesthetic concerns.) TWE  DHESLEN ANMTEWNT S T W R, TTRE
SMAST ARG SRRRDCTORE WiTY SRED oM E RS, CLAAT AR &y WEAGWT

iye ;,\;6 LETODCES KITAD 40BL8 DOE To BRAWL NG ONE R
G EE Daaits,

2. What effect will the variance have on neighboring properties? €2, TefE MEW LAiZadd

W bl MR, Thie EWETING, RESIDEHCE | EaPrL. T e;%ﬁﬁﬁﬂl%

OF Tus MNEib-BoRltry AMs BNEGANCIMG T WiTH AN ARCWHTEST
Frivendl. PESGM,

ARG LN

3. Is the practical difficulty which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-imposed? How

did the practical difficulty come about? (NOTE: The ZBA has generally found that purely aesthetic

consideration and self-created hardships are unacceptable grounds for a variance.)

NEW gARALES NEED To BE LAZLEE To ACLOMMBEEATE Tib
LARLR-NBE Oust OF TRy, Tdie NecBE |TATES A TAULEE

LR o ACcewinODATE THESE Ve ol@2. The TALLS

STZCTUEE Wik Az ALLDW fl ;&W& TEEALE Naeped Due Te
TR DAL R | PECe S Ters | ol y
4, Why do the ordinance restrictions unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a

permitted purpose? THA® PROPERTY \$ CUREENTISY LEED 4% A SinGLE

Farally RosibEMoE A0 TR Wil Mol QuHAMAE, A MBW LARLEE.
LARALE: Wi ALLOW POZ \BHCLE STORAGE Arld Nl N e
2N & \HA“‘?"} AMD PEoMIDE ADDITiIeNMAL STDPREALE,

I hereby depose and say that all the above statements and the statements contained in the papers submitted

herew1th are tn, correct

day of MM(/"\ , 20 Z 2=

- SUSAN CAMPRELL Otary gubhc
Notary Pubic - State of Michigan

County of Wayne

; My Commission expires 9.22.202Y
My Cammission Expire: eg 22,2024 |

Stgnature of Proprty Owner

Subscribed and sworn before me this | HK

Acthrg in the County of

Effective Date: 4/14/2021
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SOUTH (RIGHT SIDE) ELEVATION
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NORTH (LEFT SIDE) ELEVATION
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BLUNK (50" ROW)

General Notes:

Legal Description:

27D186 LOT 186 WILLIAM A BLUNK ADDITION
TIS R8E L27 P59 WCR

Lot Area = 6,446.3 s.f.

Zoning: R-1

Lot Coverage - 35% Allowed

Existing Lot Coverage: 1,480.4 s.f. (23.0%)

Proposed Lot Coverage: 1,856.4 s.f. (28.8%)

Allowed rear yard garage area = 655.1 s.f.
Proposed rear yard garage area = 650.0 s.f.

Accessory building height allowed - 15'-0"
Proposed building height - 16'-10"

PLOT PLAN

SCALE: 1"=20'-0"

| '
250 L 35.0 UTILITY WARNING
Setback Setback |_———Remove existing
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© 2022 D. S. WRIGHT & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

. S. WRIGHT & ASSOCIATES
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ARCHITECTURE & PLANNING
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